
 

 
 

Corporate Parenting Board 
 
Date: Thursday, 23 November 2023 
Time: 3.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum: 3)  
Kate Wheller (Chairman), Richard Biggs (Vice-Chairman), Ryan Holloway, Carole Jones, 
Stella Jones, Cathy Lugg and Mark Roberts 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  Tel: 01305 224709 - megan.r.rochester@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

 
 

 The Chairman to open the meeting and welcome those present.  
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absense. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 

 To confirm the minutes of the formal meeting held on Thursday 25th 
May. 
 

 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interests 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their decision 

 

Public Document Pack



 

councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 
 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting. 
 

5.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

 

 Representatives of town or parish councils and members of the public 
who live, work or represent an organisation within the Dorset Council 
area are welcome to submit up to two questions or two statements for 
each meeting. Alternatively, you could submit one question and one 
statement for each meeting.   
  
All submissions must be emailed in full 
to megan.r.rochester@dorsetcc.gov.uk by 8.30am on Monday 20th 
November 2023.     
  
When submitting your question(s) and/or statement(s) please note 
that:  
  

• no more than three minutes will be allowed for any one 
question or statement to be asked/read.   
• a question may include a short pre-amble to set the 
context, and this will be included within the three-
minute period.  
• please note that sub divided questions count towards 
your total of two.  
• when submitting a question please indicate who the 
question is for (e.g., the name of the committee or Portfolio 
Holder)  
• Include your name, address, and contact details.  Only 
your name will be published but we may need your other 
details to contact you about your question or statement in 
advance of the meeting.  
• questions and statements received in line with the 
council’s rules for public participation will be published as a 
supplement to the agenda.  
• all questions, statements and responses will be published 
in full within the minutes of the meeting.    

  
 

 

6.   INTRODUCTION AND SCENE SETTING 
 

 

 Theresa Leavy (Executive Director for people-children) to set the 
scene of the meeting.  
 

 

7.   CORPORATE PARENTING DATASET 
 

5 - 22 

 To receive a report from Paul Dempsey (Corporate Director- Care and 
Protection).  
 

 



 

8.   INDEPENDENT REVIEWING OFFICER'S ANNUAL REPORT 
 

23 - 50 

 Sunita Khattra-Hall (Interim Head of Quality Assurance and 
Partnerships) to report.  
 

 

9.   ANNUAL LADO REPORT 
 

51 - 72 

 To receive a report from Kelvin Connelly (Safeguarding Education 
Service Manager). 
 

 

10.   ANNUAL REPORT OF THE VIRTUAL SCHOOL: EDUCATION OF 
CHILDREN IN CARE 
 

73 - 74 

 Jo Smark-Richards (Service manager for Virtual School) to present the 
report to committee.  
 

 

11.   ADVOCACY AND INDEPENDENT VISITORS 
 

75 - 86 

 Claire Denby (NYAS) to report.  
 

 

12.   CHILDREN IN CARE AT RISK OF OFFENDING AND CUSTODY 
 

87 - 96 

 To receive a report from David Webb (Head of Service for Combined 
Youth and Justice Services).  
 

 

13.   COMPLAINTS AND REPRESENTATIONS- CHILDREN IN CARE 
AND CARE LEAVERS 
 

97 - 114 

 Antony Bygrave (Assurance Complaints Manager) to report.  
 

 

14.   HEALTH OF LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN AND EMOTIONAL 
WELLBEING OF LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN 
 

115 - 
126 

 Louise Harris-Smith (Designated Nurse for Children in Care and Care 
Experienced Young People) to report to committee.  
 

 

15.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall 
be recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

16.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To consider passing the following recommendation:   
 
Recommendation   
 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in item(s) No 1 because it is likely that if members of the public were 

 



 

present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph(s) 1,2 of Part 1 of schedule 12A to the Act and 
the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information to the public.   
 
The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered. (Any live streaming will end at this 
juncture).   
 
Reason for taking the item in private.  
 
Paragraph 1 - Information relating to any individual.   
 
Paragraph 2 - Information which is likely to reveal identity of an 
individual.   
 
 

17.   Cherries Ofsted Report  
Daun Tattersall (Service Manager – Residential CWAD) to report.  
 

127 - 
144 

18.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 

 To confirm details and deadlines for papers for the next meeting of the 
(formal) Corporate Parenting Board which wi
[...]
erformance is changing and not to judge overall status of the measure; the RAG ratings in the 'Status' field identify where measures are in relation to the 
target for the latest months performance.

improved performance compared with previous month
decline in performance compared with previous month
same performance compared with previous month

Benchmarking Note
Good and Outstanding Statistical neighbours for are Shropshire, Wiltshire, East Sussex, Cornwall and Suffolk. The latest available benchmarking data has been included. 

Summary of Measures

Back to Home
Page

Count of Indicator by RAG

Red

Amber

Green

45

18

15

6

Count of Indicator by Direction of Travel

Worsening

Improving

Same

38

27

13

6

84
Count of Indicators

P
age 6



Power BI DesktopMonth Ending

Sep 23





Mon…

Septem…





Corporate Parenting Data Set: Summary
Produced by Business Intelligence & Performance (People) September 2023 

We have            children in care (rate of             
per 10,000),         of them are unaccompanied 
asylum seeking children.  In the previous month 
we had           , (       ) and         respectively.

Back to Home
Page

65%
11%

11%

6%
3%1%

41%

38%

16%

5%

473 72

464

67

69 64

       % of our children in care live over 20 miles 
away from home (excluding our 
unaccompanied asylum seeking children). Last 
month it was        %.

40

Of our children in care who have been in care for 
2.5 years (aged 16 or under)        % have been in 
their placement for 2 years or more. Last month it 
was        %.

65

41

66

    % of our children in care had 3 or more 
placements in the previous 12 months. Last 
month it was     %.

9

9

Of our new children in care last month,        % 
had their initial health assessment within 20 
days. In the month prior to that it was        %. 

26

44

Of our children who have been in care for at 
least 12 months (aged 4-16),        % have had a 
strengths & difficulties questionnaire 
completed. Last month t
[...]
erm fostering
as plan and achieved permanence

High       49.60 49.60 49.39 Worsening

% CIC at month end with long term fostering
as plan and achieved permanence Excl UASC

High       52.40 52.10 51.50 Worsening

% Children Achieved Permanence Returned
home to live with parents/ relatives (with PR)
(Rolling 6 months)

High       32.88 27.03 21.74 Worsening

% Children Achieved Permanence Adoption
(Rolling 6 months)

High 10.0 9.0 12.00 7.00 8.00 9.00 Improving

% Children Achieved Permanence SGO
(Rolling 6 months)

High 13.0 16.3 15.00 21.00 18.00 19.00 Improving

Month

Sep 23





Corporate Paren�ng Board Performance Measures - Permanence
Produced by Business Intelligence & Performance (People) Back to Home Page

% Children Achieved Permanence
Returned home to live with parents/
relatives (with PR) (Rolling 6 months)

20

30

40

Jan 2023 Jul 2023

Data Good + England Target

% Children Achieved Permanence Adoption
(Rolling 6 months)

10

20

Jan 2023 Jul 2023

Data Good + England Target

% Children Achieved Permanence SGO
(Rolling 6 months)

10

20

Jan 2023 Jul 2023

Data Good + England Target

% CIC for 4 months or more with a
completed permanence plan

90

95

Jan 2023 Jul 2023

Data Good + England Target

Month Ending

September 2023





Sep 23Aug 23Jul 23

P
age 14



Power BI Desktop

Placement
 

While the % for all children in care placed outside
Dorset has worsened this month, it is worth noting that
this figure will be impacted upon by the increase in the
number of unaccompanied children, the majority of
whom are living outside Dorset. The % for children in
care excluding unacompanied childen has reduced
from 37.5% to 36.70% or 151 children to 149 children.

Indicator

 

Good
Is

England
Av.

Good
+ SN

Target Previous
Month 2

Previous
Month 1

Data Latest
D.O.T.

No. of CIC placed with parent(s) -       25.00 27.00 28.00  

% CIC at end of month with 3+ placements in previous 12 months Low 10.0 10.5 9.00 10.70 9.27 9.09 Improving

% CIC at end of m
[...]
ting%20board%20Nov%202022.pdf 

 

Report to Corporate Parenting - March 2022: Dorset Independent Visitors and Advocacy 

Report. Available at : 

https://view.officeapps.live.com/op/view.aspx?src=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.dorsetcoun

cil.gov.uk%2Fdocuments%2Fs28650%2FCPB%2520report%2520-

%2520advocacy%2520and%2520IV.dotx&wdOrigin=BROWSELINK 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 84

https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s31750/NYAS%20report%20corporate%20parenting%20board%20Nov%202022.pdf
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s31750/NYAS%20report%20corporate%20parenting%20board%20Nov%202022.pdf
https://view.officeapps.live.com/op/view.aspx?src=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk%2Fdocuments%2Fs28650%2FCPB%2520report%2520-%2520advocacy%2520and%2520IV.dotx&wdOrigin=BROWSELINK
https://view.officeapps.live.com/op/view.aspx?src=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk%2Fdocuments%2Fs28650%2FCPB%2520report%2520-%2520advocacy%2520and%2520IV.dotx&wdOrigin=BROWSELINK
https://view.officeapps.live.com/op/view.aspx?src=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk%2Fdocuments%2Fs28650%2FCPB%2520report%2520-%2520advocacy%2520and%2520IV.dotx&wdOrigin=BROWSELINK


11 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Parenting Board 

23 November 2023 

Children in Care at Risk of Offending and 
Custody 
 

Choose an item. 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr B Quayle, Children, Education, Skills and Early Help 
   
 
Local Councillor(s):   

Executive Director: T Leavy, Executive Director of People - Children  
     
Report Author:   David Webb 
Job Title: Head of Service, Dorset Combined Youth Justice 

Service 
Tel:    01202 794321 
Email:    david.webb@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public 

 
Brief Summary: 

Children in care are over-represented in the national justice system, both in 
terms of numbers entering the justice system and among those who are detained 
in custody.  
 
There is a local multi-agency protocol to reduce the criminalisation of children in 
care. The scope and implementation of this protocol is summarised in section 1, 
along with other measures to reduce the numbers of children in care entering the 
justice system. 
 
For those children who do enter the justice system the Youth Justice Service 
provides a multi-disciplinary response, in partnership with other services, to 
reduce the risk of further offending and to avoid the use of custodial remands and 
sentences. Section 2 of the report outlines the work that is undertaken, the 
approach to children placed out of area and issues relating to the use of custody 
for Dorset children in care. 
 
 

Page 87

Agenda Item 12



Recommendation: 
 
That the Corporate Parenting Board notes and supports the work being done to 
reduce the criminalisation, offending and incarceration of children in care. 
 
Reason for Recommendation:      
 

To ensure that the Corporate Parenting Board is informed of the issues relating 
to children in care at risk of offending and of the work being done to address 
these issues. 

 

 
1. Diverting children in care from the justice system 

1.1 It has long been recognised that children in care are more likely to be 

criminalised than other children. Previous national reviews have examined 

this issue, contributing to the publication in 2018 of “The national protocol 

on reducing unnecessary criminalisation of children in care”. This national 

document drew in part on the multi-agency pan-Dorset protocol which was 

developed in 2016. More information is provided below about the 

continuing implementation of our local protocol. 

1.2 Decision-making in the youth justice system should take account of a 

child’s care status. The “Child Gravity Matrix” is a national document which 

provides guidance on the seriousness of child offences, aggravating and 

mitigating features, and commensurate decision-making. The latest 

version, published in September 2023, cites a child’s care 
[...]
e entered the justice system, ie they have received a 

Youth Caution, a Youth Conditional Caution or a court order for a criminal 

offence. If a Dorset Council child in care receives one of these youth 

justice outcomes while living in another local authority area, DCYJS has 

‘case responsibility’. This means that the allocated DCYJS Youth Justice 

Officer oversees the work, usually with the local youth justice service 

providing the direct work. DCYJS also provides the same reciprocal 

service, ie working directly with children in care from other local authorities 

who live in the Dorset Council area. 

2.2 Current delays in the criminal justice system can at times lead to children 

remaining under investigation for alleged offences for many months. As 

well as negatively affecting the victims of the offences, these delays can 

also give an implicit message to the child that their offending carries no 

consequences, increasing the risk of further offences and making it harder 

to work with the child to help them change their behaviour. DCYJS is now 

looking to engage these children on a voluntary basis during the 

investigation period, working alongside other services such as The 

Harbour. This enables our workers to build a relationship with the child 

which can be continued if the child goes on to receive a caution or court 

order for the offence under investigation. 

2.3 Analysis of the current DCYJS caseload of Dorset children, in October 

2023, shows that there are 12 children in care among the 55 children on 

the caseload. 4 of the children in care are receiving support before 

entering the justice system, 1 child is subject to a Youth Conditional 

Caution and the remaining 7 are on court orders. 2 of the 12 children in 

care are currently detained in secure settings. As well as these 2 children, 

another 6 children are placed in accommodation outside the Dorset 

Council area. 

Page 90



2.4 It is notable that 6 of the 12 children 
[...]
on reconviction rates and does not consider any changes to 

the gravity of the offences. Reoffending data for DCYJS work with children 

in care, or previously in care, across both Dorset and BCP Council areas, 

is summarised in the following tables. The data relates to young people 

who received a justice outcome during 2022. 

Page 91



2.9  

2.10  

2.11 The first table, in paragraph 2.9, shows the number of children in care who 

reoffended, the number of children previously in care who reoffended and 

the number of children who have never been in care who reoffended. The 

Currently Previously Never

Young people 29 8 237

Number of reoffenders 3 3 34

Total further offences 27 4 107

0

50

100

150

200

250

N
u

m
b

e
rs

 o
f 

yo
u

n
g 

p
e

o
p

le
 a

n
d

 o
ff

e
n

ce
s

Dorset Combined Youth Justice Service
January to December 2022 Cohort

Young people and reoffending by LAC status

Currently Previously Never Not known

Reoffences per reoffender 9.00 1.33 3.15 0.00

Reoffences per YP in cohort 0.93 0.50 0.45 0.00

0.00

1.00

2.00

3.00

4.00

5.00

6.00

7.00

8.00

9.00

10.00

A
ve

ra
ge

 r
e

o
ff

e
n

ce
s 

p
e

r 
yo

u
n

g 
p

e
rs

o
n

Dorset Combined Youth Justice Service
January to December 2022 Cohort

Frequency reoffending rate by LAC status

Page 92



highest reoffending rate relates to children who had previously been in 

care. 

2.12 The second table, in paragraph 2.10, shows the average number of further 

offences committed by those who reoffended. There is a much higher 

average number of further offences for children who are currently in care.  

2.13 Taken together, the tables show that only 3 out of 29 (10.3%) of children in 

care reoffended but on average they each committed a further 9 offences. 

This indicates that most children in care did not reoffend but there was a 

high frequency of further offences committed by those who did reoffend. 

2.14 Custodial sentences or remands can change a child’s care s
[...]
ce.  Regrettably there has been very little uptake on this 
and there is no reportable data of any value established.  

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



NHS Dorset Integrated Care Board   1 

 

 

NHS Dorset Integrated Care Board 

 

Meeting Title Quality and Safety Committee 
 
 

Date of Meeting 24.08.2023 

Paper Title Annual Report for Children in Care and Care Experienced 
Young People 2022-23 

Responsible Chief Officer Mrs Debbie Simmons 

Author Ms Louise Harris Smith Designated Nurse for Children in 
Care 

 

Confidentiality N/A 

Publishable Under FOI? Yes 

 

Prior Discussion and Consultation 

Job Title or Meeting Title Date Recommendations/Comments 

Quarterly Designate and 
Named Nurse and Doctor 
meeting 

1.6.23 Outcomes and themes discussed from DHC 
and UHD annual reports for CiC and CEYP 

Head Of Safeguarding 16.6.23 Review of draft report, advised to send to Q&S 
apprentice for Plain English check 

Business Support and 
Administration Apprentice 

04.07.23 Recommendations for alternative terminology 
to ensure effective communication and 
understanding of points raised 

Safeguarding Assurance 
Group 

27.7.23 Report discussed  

 

Purpose of  
the Paper 

The purpose of the report is to provide the ICB board with an overview and 
assurance of Children in Care services for the year 2022-23.                        

 

 

Note: ✓ Discuss:  Recommend:  Approve:  

Summary of 
Key Issues 

This report provides a full overview of developments since the previous 
reporting period 2021-22, demographics for children in care, performance, 
challenges, and areas for development 2023-24.   

• Flexible hybrid working continues for provider services in offering 
health assessments to young people, this is considered a positive 
outcome from the pandemic.   

Page 115

Agenda Item 14



NHS Dorset Integrated Care Board   2 

 

• There is recognition that Initial Health Assessment (IHA) performance 
is not achieving compliance and
[...]
ork with partners locally and nationally to find new ways to provide 
dental services. 

 

7.6 Act responsively to offer statutory services to unaccompanied asylum-seeking 
children, with a focus on addressing symptoms of trauma and exploitation. 
 

7.7 Launch the new multi-agency pregnancy pathway for CiC which aims to provide 
‘wrap around’ corporate parenting support pre and post pregnancy.  Ensure that a 
detailed evaluation takes place to evidence that the new processes are making a 
difference.  
 

Author’s name and title: Louise Harris Smith Designated Nurse for Children in Care 

and Care Experienced Young People 

Date: 16.06.2023 

 
  

Page 124



NHS Dorset Integrated Care Board   11 

 

  

APPENDICES 

Appendix 1 Service User Feedback 

Page 125



NHS Dorset Integrated Care Board   12 

 

APPENDIX 1 

Service User Feedback 

Feedback from Children and Young People: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

Feedback from the carer: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

"Thank you for taking the time 

to listen and understand. You 

made the review meaningful; it 

was by far the best we have 

received in the 6 years we have 

been doing this." 

"Nurse arranged change 

to appointment. “Thank 

you so much for this, 

this will be so much 

better for them both to 

be at the same place." 

“Thank you finally feels 

like someone is 

listening.” 

 

“You have a good vibe” 

and was the “nicest 

person she ever met” 

and the “greatest nurse”. 

 

“You’re a legend 

– thanks I needed 

a dentist, and you 

got it done!” 

 

 

RHA went well and I got 

a hug from YP to say 

thank you for letting me 

come to see you. 

Page 126



Document is Restricted

Page 127

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 129

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 139

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 143

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Corporate Parenting Dataset
	8 Independent Reviewing Officer's Annual Report
	Appendix A IRO Annual Report 22-23

	9 Annual LADO Report
	10 Annual Report of the Virtual School: Education of Children in Care
	11 Advocacy and Independent Visitors
	12 Children in Care at Risk of Offending and Custody
	13 Complaints and Representations- Children in Care and Care Leavers
	Complaints Appendix Children's Services  2022-23

	14 Health of Looked after Children and Emotional Wellbeing of Looked after Children
	17 Cherries Ofsted Report
	The Cherries Full 10272200
	The Cherries_children's letters_01272200
	Response to Ofsted Inspection SC032162 The Cherries 241023




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 23 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

Present: Cllrs Kate Wheller (Chairman), Richard Biggs (Vice-Chairman), 
Ryan Holloway, Carole Jones, Stella Jones, and Cathy Lugg 
 
Present remotely: Cllrs Mark Roberts 
 
Apologies: There were no apologies for absence.   
 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Antony Bygrave (Senior Assurance Officer Complaints), Kelvin Connelly (Safeguarding 
Education Service Manager), Paul Dempsey (Corporate Director - Care & Protection), 
Catriona Fountain (Communications Business Partner, Children's), Tina Ironside 
(Strategic Commissioner), Sunita Khattra-Hall, Joshua Kennedy (Apprentice 
Democratic Services Officer), Megan Rochester (Democratic Services Officer), Claire 
Shiels (Corporate Director - Commissioning & Partnerships), Jo Smark-Richards, Daun 
Tattersall (Service Manager - Residential CWAD), David Webb (Manager - Dorset 
Combined Youth Justice Service) and Kaye Wright (Youth Voice Manager) 
 
Officers present remotely (for all or part of the meeting): 
Amanda Davis (Corporate Director for Education and Learning) 

 
1.   Welcome and Introductions 

 
The Chairman opened the meeting and welcomed those present.  
 

2.   Minutes of previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 25th May 2023 were confirmed and 
signed.  
 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

4.   Public Participation 
 
There was no public participation.  
 

5.   Introduction and Scene Setting 
 
Paul Dempsey, Corporate Director for Care and Protection, set the scene for the 
meeting and informed the board that the number of children in care had been 
changing and updated members on the number of asylum-seeking young people 



2 

in Dorset. He also discussed national impacts for children in care and informed 
members of the different strategies which had been implemented to support 
children in care at the earliest stages. The Corporate Director for Care and 
Protection also updated the board on the increase of 16- and 17-year-olds and the 
number of care leavers.  
 

6.   Corporate Parenting Dataset 
 
Members were introduced to the Corporate Parenting Dataset and were given an 
update on the number of children in care and the number of asylum-seeking 
children. Members also received an overview on strengths and difficulties 
questionnaires as well as attendance figures and care leavers accommodation. 
Members were also informed that officers were continuing to work hard to ensure 
children were placed within their local communities and noted that more needed to 
be done to complete health assessments on time. It was also highlighted the 
increase in the number of children in education and an increase in children being 
adopted. It was noted that the number of children being adopted had increased.  
 

Members raised the following questions and statements:  

• Questions regarding whether staffing was adequate.  

• Clarification regarding placement types.  

• Number of unaccompanied children being placed locally in Dorset.  

• Percentage of children in 3 or more placements per year.  

• Questions regarding children in bed and breakfast accommodation.  

• What is being done to support and prepare care leavers for employment 

opportunities.  

• Requested further updates on visits and location of asylum seekers within 

the UK.  

• Praised the officer’s report and were pleased to see an improvement with 

the number of looked after children.  

• The completed Health Assessments was an area of concern.  

 
The Corporate Parenting Board Dataset was received and noted. 
 

7.   Independent Reviewing Officer's Annual Report 
 
Sunita Khattra-Hall, Interim Head of Quality Assurance and Partnerships, 
delivered the independent reviewing officer’s annual report. She informed 
members that over 2022-23 there had been growth within the team which showed 
a lot of progress and better relationships between IRO and children in care. The 
board was informed that they had been maintaining high standards for personal 
educational plans and had a strong focus on advocacy. It was highlighted that 
more work needed to be done to complete initial health assessments. In addition 
to this, other key areas to focus on included improving IRO footprints, quality 
assurance to ensure delivery of care planning and improving knowledge to help 
support asylum seeking children.  
 
Members raised the following questions and statements:  



3 

• Thanked the officers for the comprehensive report and noted the positive 

feedback and areas of improvement.   

• Monitoring of IRO caseloads and recruitment.  

• Questions regarding improvement plans evidence.  

• Clarification of escalation procedures.  

 
The Independent reviewing officers annual report was received and the areas for 
improvement were noted, and members looked forward to tracking these changes.  
 

8.   Annual LADO Report 
 
Members were introduced to the annual LADO report. There had been a 
significant increase in demand for LADO, both locally and nationally. The board 
were informed that there had been an increased capacity to meet demand and 
updated the board on the number of referrals from education. Areas of growth 
were also discussed as well as the number of foster carer referrals and the 
management of them. Officers praised the Dorset foster carer’s and commended 
all the work that they continue to do. Members were informed that improvements 
were being made to improve timescales for investigations as safely as possible.  
 
Members raised the following questions and statements:  

• Concerns regarding timescales.   

• Clarification regarding the use of independent schools.  

• Questions regarding the number of referrals and severity of them.  

• Concerns regarding the length of the process. Members questioned the 

potential to mitigate it.  

 
The Annual LADO report was received and noted. 
 

9.   Annual Report of the Virtual School: Education of Children in Care 
 
Members were introduced to the annual report of the virtual school. 
Congratulations were given to children in care as officers praised their significant 
achievements. The board was informed that there had been a reduction in 
reduced timetables, contributing to children having their full entitlement to 
education. In addition to this, members were also updated on the first designated 
teacher conference which aimed to support teachers. Members were also updated 
on the quality of personal education plans and were pleased that welcome packs 
for unaccompanied children had been adopted by others in the country. 
Residential trips and higher education success was also discussed.  
It was agreed that the Annual report of the virtual school would be circulated later, 
and any questions or comments would be directed to the officers.  
 

10.   Advocacy and Independent Visitors 
 
Tina Ironside, Strategic Commissioner, set out the report which represented the 
views of children to ensure their voices were heard. Members were updated on the 
number of referrals which had resulted in advocacy being delivered. The board 
were informed of the work that independent visitors had done to provide consistent 



4 

relationships for children in care. The Strategic Commissioner also informed 
members of new procedures which had been implemented and the revised 
advocacy guidance and standards that the Department for Education are 
consultation on. She also highlighted to members the importance of advocates 
and independent visitors and explained how they offered support to those who 
needed it most.  
 
Members raised the following questions and statements:  

• Members praised the report and were pleased with the figures and 

feedback from Independent Visitors.  

• Requested the number of Independent Visitor volunteers increases so more 

C&YP could benefit from this service.  

• Collaboration and work with gypsy traveller children.  

 
11.   Children in Care at Risk of Offending and Custody 

 
David Webb, Manager of Youth Justice, spoke of preventing children from entering 

the justice system and reducing the risk of further offending. He also discussed 

concerns regarding the welfare of children whilst in custody and continuing 
offences. The Manager of Youth Justice also highlighted custodial sentencing and 
the safety of children in custody. He was mindful that continuity within the services 
was essential to keep the number of children in custody low.  
 
Members raised the following questions and statements:  

• Members praised the officer’s report.  

• Questions regarding social workers involvement with children in custody.   

 
The Children in care at risk of offending and custody report was received and 
noted. 
 

12.   Complaints and Representations- Children in Care and Care Leavers 
 
Antony Bygrave, Assurance Complaints Manager, addressed the committee. 
Members were updated on the number of complaints received and officers were 
pleased that it was a low number. The Assurance Complaints Manager was really 
assured with the statistics and quality surveys.  
 
Members raised the following questions and statements:  

• Responsibility of complaints received at residential homes.  

• Clarification of complaint resolutions.  

• Number of SEN complaints   

 

The Complaints and representation report was received and noted. 
 

13.   Health of Looked after Children and Emotional Wellbeing of Looked after 
Children 
 



5 

Louise Harris-Smith, Designated Nurse for Children in Care and Care Experienced 
Young People, presented the report. Members were updated on the number of 
children in care, children placed from other local authorities and the number of 
unaccompanied asylum-seeking children in Dorset. Health visitor performance 
assessments and delays due to availability were also highlighted. Louise Harris-
Smith also informed members of regular performance meetings to ensure 
continuity. Areas of improvement were also included within the report, it was 
recognised that dental care was a priority and work was being implemented to 
ensure children in care were being prioritised. The importance of pregnancy 
pathways and health passport were also discussed.  
 
Members raised the following questions and statements:  

• Thanked the officers for their report.  

• Concerns regarding NHS dental visits.  

• Pathways for unaccompanied asylum-seeking children.  

• Comments regarding other authorities’ children in care.  

• Members discussed the importance of dental education.  

• Questions regarding private dental accessibility.  

• Members noted increasing problems with children’s mental health and 

questioned the support being given to them.  

 
The health of looked after children and emotional wellbeing of looked after children 
report was received and noted. 
 

14.   Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

15.   Exempt Business 
 
Decision 
That the press and the public be excluded for the following item in view of the 
likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 1 and 2 of 
schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).  
 
Reason for taking this item in private. 
Paragraph 1 - Information relating to any individual.  
Paragraph 2 - Information which is likely to reveal identity of an individual. 
 
The live streaming was concluded at this juncture.  
 

16.   Cherries Ofsted Report 
 
Daun Tattersall, Service Manager- residential CWAD, presented the exempt report 
to members.  
 
The Cherries OFSTED report was received and noted.  
 

17.   Date of Next Meeting 
 



6 

It was confirmed that the date of the next formal Corporate Parenting Board 
meeting would be held on Thursday 25th April 2024 and the next informal meeting 
would be held on Thursday 25th January 2024.  
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 3.00 - 5.08 pm 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 


